Town of Kinnickinnic 1271 County Road J **River Falls, WI 54022**

RESOLUTION NO. 2006 (*o*

Concerning Fire Inspections of Public Buildings and Places of Employment in the Town of Kinnickinnic

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town of Kinnickinnic by and through its Town Board, takes the following actions and makes the following requests:

(1) That the Town hereby requests that the Chief of the Fire Department of the City of River Falls cooperatively provide for the efficient and non duplicative inspection of each public building and place of employment located in the Town of Kinnickinnic, except uses which are exempt by IBC, said inspections to occur at least once in each non-overlapping six month period;

(2) That in so doing, the Chief of the Fire Department is authorized to and shall inspect each public building and place of employment located in the Town for compliance with the requirements of the NFPA 1, Fire prevention Code-2000, subject to all modifications specified in Chapter Comm 14 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code and further subject to all Wisconsin Administrative code provisions incorporated into Chapter 14 by specific reference therein.

(3) That the Town, either directly or through the River Falls Rural Fire Association as to the City of River Falls, shall confer and agree on the manner in which the cost of the periodic inspection of public buildings and places of employment as called for herein shall be paid, and that this resolution shall not establish any direct obligation on the part of the Town to pay for said inspections' such that a separate agreement regarding payment will need to be made;

(4) That the Fire Department of River Falls shall be solely responsible, and that the Town shall not in any way be responsible, for the qualifications, licensure, credentials and behavior of inspectors sent by the Fire Department to inspect public buildings and places of employment located in the Town: and

(5) That the Town and the Chief of the Fire Department shall confer and agree, separately and in advance, on the means of enforcement that will be utilized to obtain compliance with inspection results as to any code violations in any public building or place of employment located in the Town of Kinnickinnic.

Enacted by affirmative vote of the Town Board of the Town of Kinnickinnic this \mathcal{S} day of 1)ov , 2006

Town Chair: <u>Mary R. Murphy</u> Mary Murphy Attestation:

Rola diggins, Clerk